
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 7th January, 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Members: Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Vachon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 29 October 2019

5.  Planning Applications 5 - 52

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

WARD NAME Exbourne
APPLICATION NUMBER 00600/2015
LOCATION "Land Opposite Higher Park", 
Iddesleigh, 
DEVELOPMENT READVERTISEMENT (Revision - 

second glamping unit to now be a 
newly constructed unit in an 
alternative location within the site) 
Proposed use of two roadman units 
as holiday accommodation

WARD Hatherleigh   APPLICATION   
WITHDRAWN

APPLICATION NUMBER 1084/19/OPA

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

LOCATION "Woody Lane Field", Station Road, 
Meeth

DEVELOPMENT Application for Outline Planning 
Permission with matters reserved for 
residential development, village hall, 
village green access, parking, 
landscaping and drainage 
arrangements

WARD Tavistock South East
APPLICATION NUMBER 2878/19/FUL
LOCATION "Whitchurch Methodist Church", 

Whitchurch Road, Tavistock
DEVELOPMENT READVERTISEMENT (Revised Plans 

Received to remove external roof
terrace) Conversion and 

alterations of former chapel to 2 No. 
dwellings and associated works

WARD NAME Bere Ferrers
APPLICATION NUMBER   3154/19/HHO
LOCATION 1 Morwellham, Tavistock
DEVELOPMENT Householder application for 

proposed 2 storey rear extension and 
replacement detached garage 
(Resubmission of 2537/19/HHO)

WARD NAME Tavistock North
APPLICATION NUMBER 3420/19/TPO
LOCATION 21 Redmoor Close, Tavistock
DEVELOPMENT T1: Ash - Sectional fell/ dismantle. 

Tree is suffering with Ash dieback.

6.  Planning Appeals Update 53 - 54

7.  Planning Performance Indicators 55 - 58



This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 29th day of 
OCTOBER 2019 at 10.00am 

 
 

Present:   Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 
    Cllr T G Pearce – Vice Chairman 
         
   Cllr R Cheadle  Cllr P Crozier  
   Cllr S Hipsey   Cllr C Mott  
   Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr B Ratcliffe 
   Cllr M Renders  Cllr P Vachon  

    
   Head of Development Management Practice (PW) 

Development Management Specialists (JH, CS) 
Solicitor (DF) 
Specialist Democratic Services (KT) 

 
Other Members also in attendance: Cllrs L Daniel, T Leech, N 
Heyworth and T Southcott 

 
 
*DM&L 19 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item. 

 
 
*DM&L 20 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing Committee 
Meeting held on 3 September 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 
*DM&L 21 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee proceeded to consider the applications that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that: 

 
 

(a) Application No:  1719/19/VAR  Ward: Buckland 
Monachorum 
 

Site Address: Land adjacent to Yelverton Business Park, Yelverton 
Business Park, Crapstone 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Application for variation of condition 2 to subdivide a single 
business unit into 3no. units with associated amendments to 
external fenestration, following grant of planning permission 
4005/16/FUL (Appeal ref. APP/Q1153/W/17/3180733 – schedule 1, 
condition 2) 
 
Case Officer Update: None 
     
Speakers included: Supporter – Mr Nigel Passmore: local Ward 
Member – Cllr Cheadle 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   Conditional Approval 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval 
 

  Conditions: 
1. Time limit 
2. Accord with plans (changed plans) 
3. Materials 
4. Soft landscaping scheme 
5. Contamination condition 
6. Verification of remedial works having taken place 
7. Unexpected contamination 
8. Surface Water Scheme 
9. Access road 
10. Not occupied until a noise assessment undertaken (whilst this was 

discharged, it is considered necessary to add it again on this 
variation because of the potential different users of the buildings) 

11. Adherence to ecology report prior to commencement of use 
12. Time limit for deliveries 07.00 to 20.00 Mon to Sat , No deliveries on 

Sunday and Bank holidays 
13. Use classes B1, B2 and B8 only 
14. No external lighting unless details of design etc. have first been 

agreed by the LPA 
15. No internal mezzanine floor without a further grant of planning 

permission 
 
 

(b) Application No:  2467/19/FUL   Ward: Hatherleigh 
 

Site Address: Owls Oak, Highampton, EX21 5LF 
 
Retrospective change of use of chalet within boundary from 
residential use to holiday let 
 
 Case Officer Update:  None 
 
Speakers included:   None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval 

 
COMMITTEE DECISION: Conditional Approval 

 
 
 

Page 2



Conditions: 
Accord with plans 
Holiday Accommodation only in connection with main dwelling 
Drainage in accordance with submitted details 
Approved parking/turning to be retained in perpetuity 
No external lighting 
Removal of residential PD rights 
 

 
*DM&L 22 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals, 
including Enforcement Appeals. 
 

 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 10.50 am) 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Barks                  Parish:  Iddesleigh   Ward:  Exbourne 
 
Application No:  00600/2015 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Maria Bailey Planning 
Old Post Office Chambers 
The High Street 
Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2AA 

 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Robert & Catherine Venn 
Red Lane Cottage 
Barnstaple Street 
Devon 
EX19 8HT 
 

 
Site Address:    Land Opposite Higher Park, Iddesleigh, Devon, Devon 
 
Development:  Proposed use of two roadman units as holiday accom
[...]


The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 

Reason for refusal: 

1. The proposal development would result in tourism accommodation in an unsustainable 
rural location with restricted access to services and amenities reliant on the private car. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies SPT1, SPT2, TTV1, TTV2 and DEV15 of 
the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034; and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (notably but not limited to paragraph 83). 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:  Rob Heard                  Parish:  Meeth   Ward:  Hatherleigh 
 
Application No:  1084/19/OPA  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
 
Mr John Blaney - John Blaney Ltd 
Culver Lodge 
Rectory Lane 
Parkham 
Devon 
EX39 5PL 

 

Applicant: 
Mr Angus Howie 
Manor Farm 
Road From Friars Hele Cross To Bourna 
Farm 
Meeth 
Devon 
EX20 3QB 
 

Site Address:  Woody Lane Field, Station Road, Meeth, EX20 3QB 
 
Development:  Application for Outline Planning Permission with all matters reserved for 
residential development, village hall, village green access, parking, landscaping and 
drainage arrangements  
 

 
Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
At the request of Cllr Kimber, due to the application containing community benefits and 
affordable housing. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Planning Permission Refused 
 

Page 15



Reasons for refusal  
 

1. Principle of Development 
2. Highway Safety 

 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 

• Principle of Development 

• Accessibility 

• Highway Safety 

• Design 

• Residential Amenity 
 

 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The site, which currently has an agricultural use, is located to the south of the settlement of 
Meeth, measuring approximately 2.4 hectares in size.  It is accessed from Station Road, 
opposite a string of 10 semi-detached post war railway 
[...]
e motor car. 
 

Page 23



Furthemore, it is likely that the proposals would lead to increased pedestrian movements on a 
busy A road that has no footways or street lighting, which would be prejudicial to pedestrian 
and highway safety.  The application is contrary to policies SPT1, SPT2, TTV1, TTV2, TTV27 
and DEV29 of the JLP. In addition to the above, the proposal would be inconsistent with the 
objectives of paragraphs 78 and 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
The application is recommend for refusal. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 

1. The proposal would conflict with the Council’s spatial development strategy for 
residential development by providing new development in an unsustainable location that 
is divorced from the nearest settlement and if allowed would undermine the spatial 
strategy set out within the JLP.  The location is not sustainable, has poor access to local 
services and amenities and due to the lack of adequate footways and poor connectivity, 
would result in over reliance on the private motor car and cause potential conflict 
between pedestrians and car users along a busy A road.  It is therefore contrary to 
policies SPT1, SPT2, TTV1, TTV2 and TTV27 of the JLP. In addition to the above, the 
proposal would be inconsistent with the objectives of paragraphs 78 and 79 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019 

 
2. The proposed development will lead to additional pedestrian movements between the 

site and Meeth village, some 400 metres to the north, along a County Primary Route 
with no footways which will be prejudicial to pedestrian safety specifically and highway 
safety generally which will be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
published 2019, particularly paragraphs 108 (b) and 109. 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Oliver Gibbins                  Parish:  Tavistock   Ward:  Tavistock South East 
 
Application No:  2878/19/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Andrew Wilks - ADW Design Group 
2 Winstone Beacon 
Trematon 
Saltash 
PL12 4RU 

 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Andrew & Georgia Thomas 
4 Tilery 
EX149LR 
 

Site Address:    Whitchurch Methodist Church, Whitchurch Road, Tavistock, PL19 9EG 
 
Development:  READVERTISEMENT (Revised Plans Received to remove external 
roof terrace) Conversion and alterations of former chapel to 2 No. dwellings and 
associated works  
 

 
Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
Councillors Sellis and Spettigue have requested this application be referred to the Committee 
for the following considerations to be assessed: 
Highway Safety; 
Loss of amenity due to overlooking.  
 
Recommendation: Approve  
 
 
Conditions 
 
Commencement; 
Approved drawings; 
Use of matching materials on external work; 

Page 25



Use of natural slates with hooks and copper nails.  
Conservation Roof Lights; 
Details of windows and doors to include materials, type of opening and vents; 
CEMP (pre commencement) 
Obscure Glazing on south east elevation with inward opening 150mm above 2m; 
Cycle and refuse provision.  
Habitat Mitigation Scheme.  
No use of roof as terrace. 
 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
The key issues relate to the principle of the development, the impact on the character and 
appearance of the area, and the impact on residential amenity and highway safety.  
 
 

 
Site Description: 
The application site refers to a large detached redundant Methodist Church that is located on 
the south of Whitchurch Road, which is located on the entrance of Whitchurch a part of 
Tavistock.  
 
The site is located within a Conservation Area but it is not listed.  
 
The building is located in close proximity to residential properties at Anderton Close.   
 
The Proposal: 
This application is for planning permission to change the use of the building into two dwellings.  
 
The works to the building will allow refurbishment and restoration of the original building. This 
will be achieved though re-slating the roof
[...]
n of recreational impacts from development 
TTV1 Prioritising growth through a hierarchy of sustainable settlements 
TTV2 Delivering sustainable development in the Thriving Towns and Villages Policy Area 
TTV3 Strategic infrastructure measures for the Main Towns 
DEV1 Protecting health and amenity 
DEV2 Air, water, soil, noise, land and light 
DEV8 Meeting local housing need in the Thriving Towns and Villages Policy Area 
DEV9 Meeting local housing need in the Plan Area 
DEV10 Delivering high quality housing 
DEV20 Place shaping and the quality of the built environment 
DEV21 Development affecting the historic environment 
DEV22 Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 
DEV26 Protecting and enhancing biodiversity and geological conservation 
DEV27 Green and play spaces  
DEV28 Trees, woodlands and hedgerows 
DEV29 Specific provisions relating to transport 
DEV30 Meeting the community infrastructure needs of new homes 

Page 32



DEV31 Waste management 
DEV32 Delivering low carbon development 
DEV33 Renewable and low carbon energy (including heat) 
DEV34 Community energy 
DEV35 Managing flood risk and Water Quality Impacts  
DEV36 Coastal Change Management Areas 
DEL1 Approach to development delivery and viability, planning obligations and the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Other material considerations include the policies of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) including but not limited to paragraphs 11 and guidance in Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG). Additionally, the following planning documents are also material 
considerations in the determination of the application: Emerging SPD.  
 
Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Until adopted the Tavistock Neighbourhood Plan cannot hold significant weight.  
 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Anna Henderson-Smith                  Parish:  Gulworthy   Ward:  Bere Ferrers 
 
Application No:  3154/19/HHO 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Jeremy Maddock - Elford Maddock 
Architect'l Practice 
23 Fore Street 
Bere Alston 
Yelverton 
PL20 7AA 

 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Backaller 
1 Morwellham 
PL19 8JL 
 

Site Address:    1 Morwellham, Tavistock, PL19 8JL 
 
Development:  Householder application for proposed 2 storey rear extension and 
replacement detached garage (Resubmission of 2537/19/HHO)  
 

 
Reason item is being put before Committee  
 
Cllr Musgrave: 
 
‘I fully understand your reasons for recommending refusal but I have real concern regarding 
the following issues: 
 
-The existing property is small and unsuited for  family accommodation. 
 
-There are nine representations all supporting the application 
 
-An identical development to a neighbouring property was approved by the council in August 
last year. ‘ 
 
 
Recommendation: 

Page 35



 
REFUSE 
 
Reasons for refusal 
 
The proposed extension, by reason of its prominence, size, design and requirement for 
changes to the property’s internal configuration, is not considered acceptable given the 
cottage’s clear contribution to the Outstanding Universal Value of the World Heritage Site. as 
such it is considered contrary to policy DEV22 of the Joint Local Plan, the Cornwall Mining 
World Heritage Site SPD and Management Plan, and the NPPF, in particular paras 184, 189 
and 194.  
 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
  
The impact of the development upon the World Heritage Site designation 
 
Financial Implications (Potential New Homes Bonus for major applications): 
n/a 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The site is a terraced two-storey dwelling in the World Heritage Site within Morwellham Quay. 
The building is grey roughcast render with a slate roof, white UPVC windows and a substantial 
shared chimney, it has a small flat roof single storey rear extension at present and stone 
outbuilding. The building is in the same style as the many other workers cottages built across 
the borough during the mining boom of the 19th C which is the basis for the UNESCO inscription 
as a WHS. These cottages are mid 19thC and are in a similar style to Westbridge Cottages in 
Tavistock and those on Parkwood Road, all built around the same time. In this Morwellham 
location there are 5 groups of 4 identical cottages (20 original cottages). 
 
The site is also within the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, forms part of the 
setting of several listed buildings and is close to a public right of way (which follows a portion 
of the access to the dwelling past the listed properties).  
 
The Proposal: 
 
Two-storey rear extension to mid-terrace dwelling and replacement detached garage 
 
Consultations: 
 

• County Highways Authority – no comments to make  
 

• Environmental Health Section - no comments made, (however unsuspected contamination 
condition would be applied if approved)  

 

• Gulworthy Parish Council – support ‘the appearance of the proposal would be more 
consistent with the neighbouring buildings/property) 

 

Page 36



• Cornish Mining World Heritage Site Officer – Considers the scheme should be refused 
 

• Heritage Specialist – Can’t support the scheme, objects 
 

• Historic England – ‘the proposal will have an impact on the scheduled remains of 
Morwellham Quay and on the Outstanding universal Value of the Cornwall and West 
Devon Mining Heritage WHS within which the complex sits.  Morwellham Quay ranks as 
one of the country’s most complete C19 inland ports and it retains clear evidence for the 
C18 and C19 expansion of a medieval river port. It is an industrial complex that retains 
great integrity and the unintensive use of the site since it ceased as a mining port in the 
early C20 has resulted in few modern modifications. Morwellham’s principal significance
[...]
e to see the village community survive rather than turn to holiday homes and 

as such this extension is necessary to make it a family home 
- In the interests of the community as a whole to allow it 
- Will be symmetrical with the neighbouring property 
- Will improve the housing stock be reducing carbon emissions 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Number 1: 
 
2537/19/HHO- Householder application for proposed two storey rear extension and 
replacement detached garage – refused 24/9/19 reason as follows: 
 
 
‘The proposed two storey extension will harm the character and authenticity of the heritage asset. 
Therefore the development is contrary to the aims of Joint Local Plan policy DEV22, P3 of the 
World Heritage Site Management Plan and paragraphs 189, 193, 196 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.’  
 
 
Number 2 : 
 
1967/18/HHO - Householder application for a two-storey rear extension and detached garage 
– approved 22/8/18 
 

Page 38



2345/19/HHO- householder application for proposed 2 storey rear extension and detached 
garage - refused 
 
Others in the row: 
 
1818/19/HHO - Householder application for demolition of existing flat-roofed rear extension 
and construction of new two storey extension, construction of new single garage and studio 
in garden (number 8) – refused 24/9/19 
 

1817/19/HHO - Householder application for demolition of existing flat-roofed rear extension 
and construction of new two storey extension, construction of new single garage and studio 
in garden (number 7) - refused 24/9/19 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
Principle of Development/Sustainability: 
 
The principle of an extension of this size to the rear of a residential property is not contrary to 
policy in principle, however due to the constraints of the site, building and the areas 
significance (discussed below) there are in principle issues with the proposal. Essentially this 
is an application that may ordinarily be seen as acceptable were it not for the heritage 
context. There have been other similar approvals in the vicinity and the applicant has cited 
these as justification for this proposal, including on adjacent and adjoining properties. For this 
reason the following gives a brief summary of the current policy context within which this 
application must be considered. 
 
Local and national policy  
 
The policy context for the World Heritage Site (WHS) has been changing in recent years with 
clarification and additional emphasis on WHS being put in place by the NPPF and the 
adoption of the Joint local Plan (JLP) with a specific policy DEV22. NPPF para 184 adds 
weight to the previous version by stating that WHS inscription is of the ‘highest significance’, 
this is reiterated in para 194 which places WHS status alongside that of scheduled 
monuments and the highest graded listed buildings.  
 
JLP policy DEV22 states:- 
 
Development proposals within the Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World 
Heritage Site or its setting will conserve or where appropriate enhance the Outstanding 
Universal Value of the site. In particular, regard should be given to the following: 
(1) The historical and cultural significance of the seven key attributes that express the 
Outstanding Universal Value of the Site as well as other key buildings or other features and 
their contextual setting as may contribute to this significance. 
(2) The need to conserve and maintain existing historic fabric and to retain and reflect locally 
distinctive features in the design of buildings, layouts and 
landscape to ensure the authenticity and integrity of the World Heritage Site is maintained. 
(5) The need to be in accordance with the principles and objectives of the relevant Cornwall 
and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site Management Plan and other 
guidance/ adopted documents, including the World Heritage Site Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

Page 39



(6)Proposals that would result in harm to the authenticity and integrity of the Outstand
[...]
 Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 
Considerations under Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and Equalities Act 2010 have been taken into 
account in reaching the recommendation contained in this report. 
 
 
 
 

DELETE THIS SECTION IF A COMMITTEE REPORT 
The above report has been checked and the plan numbers are correct in APP and the 
officers report.  As Determining Officer I hereby clear this report and the decision can 
now be issued.   
 
Name and signature: 
 
 
Date: 
 

 

Page 44



 
 
Ward Member  -  
 
Date cleared  -     

Comments made  -  

 

 
Ward Member –  
 
Date cleared  
 
Comments made - 

 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Application to work on Trees within a Conservation Area 

Assessment and Recommendation 
 

 

 

 
Tree Preservation Order : S52 A2 Redmoor Close, Tavistock 
 
Site Address: 21 Redmoor Close Tavistock PL19 0ER 
 
Application Register No : 3420/19/TPO 
 
Applicant: Mr (Cllr) Steve Hipsey, 21  Redmoor Close Tavistock PL19 0ER 
 
Proposed works:   Ash with die-back identified as risk to highway users by DCC 30/09/2019. 
(Highway Tree Safety Inspection Report ELM-HI-6887-16477). Recommends Sectional Fell/ 
Dismantle. 
 
Tree subject to TPOs S52 and S97. Please note that applicant is a member of WDBC for Tavistock North 
Ward. 
 
Date of Application : 22/10/2019 
Representation Period ends: 19/11/2019 
Target Decision Date : 17 December 2019 
 

Reason item is being put before Planning Committee: The applicant is a member for WDBC 
Tavistock North Ward 

Site assessed by  : L Marshall 

Date    : 19/11/2019 & 03/12/2019 

Page 47



 

 
 
Recommendation: The Council grants consent for the felling of T1 Ash  
 
Requirements of consent: 
The removal of the above tree is granted, but a condition for the removal is
[...]
ance Survey - West Devon Borough Council (100023302) South Hams District Council (100022628). Scale NTS - For internal reference only – no 
further copies to be made 

Page 48



 
 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
The impact on the local amenity and character of the area if the tree is felled in accordance with the 
prescribed works as required under the County Council Highway Notice Ref ELM-H14-6887-16477 
 
The proposal: 
The application seeks consent for the felling of T1 Ash. 
 
Appraisal: 
During the site visit it was noted that the crown showed poor vigour and that extending areas of the 
crown were becoming devoid of smaller branches and viable buds were not clearly visible through the 
trees entre crown. Deadwood areas were greater than would be expected for a tree in this age range. 
 
It is recognised that diagnosis and visual observation of the disease is difficult when the leaves are not 
present. Study of the images supporting the County Council tree report (see below) show a significantly 
declining crown, which is corroborated by study of bud density and areas of deadwood during my site 
visit. 
 

 
Image 1: DCC image replicated showing crown decline 

 
The report issued by the County Council was checked for veracity during the site visit and its conclusions 
are agreed with in respect of the high probability of the trees decline being in respect of presence of Ash 
dieback. 
 
Whilst it is possible the tree may be safely retained at a reduced size it is likely that the disease will 
continue its effect of killing off crown areas and increasing the attendant risk to the Highway users and 
occupiers of the property alike of large part tree failure. Furthermore this course of action would 
adversely affect the visual amenities of the area. 

Page 49



 
 
 

 
Figure 2: T1 

Page 50



 

 
Figure 3: area of spreading deadwood over road. 

 
Consultations: 

• Tavistock Town Council 

• County Council Highways 

• Site Notice put up 

 

 
Consulta

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders Cllr Vachon

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Daniel Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Jory Cllr Kemp
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Sellis
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Wood

Officers:
Head Of Planning Practice
Senior Specialist – Development Management
Development Management Specialists
Assets & Heritage Specialists
Highways Officer
Solicitor
Specialist – Democratic Services
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services

23. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 23
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:



Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item. 

Cllr S Hipsey declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in application 
3420/19/TPO – Ash – Sectional fell/dismantle  - 21, Redmoor Close, 
Tavistock by virtue of being the applicant. He left the meeting for the 
duration of this item.

Cllr C Mott declared a personal interest in application 3154/19/HHO 
householder application for proposed two storey rear extension and 
replacement detached garage – 1, Morwellham, Tavistock by virtue of 
being a member of the Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape 
World Heritage Site Partnership Committee and she remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

24. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*DM&L 24     
The Chairman advised that application 1084/19/OPA Woody Lane Field, 
Station Road, Meeth has been withdrawn

25. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L 25
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 29 October 2019 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

26. Planning Applications 
*DM&L 26
The Committee proceeded to consider the applications that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that:

(a) Application No:  0600/2015 Ward: Exbourne

Site Address: Land opposite Higher Park, Iddesleigh

READVERTISMENT (Revision – second glamping unit to now 
be a newly constructed unit in an alternative location within 
the site). Proposed use of two roadman units as holiday 
accommodation. 

Case Officer Update: The case officer advised of 11 late letters of 
representation, 6 objecting and 5 supporting and a late letter from 
the Parish Council. The letters rasied no new lssues for 
consideration. 

  



Speakers included: Supporter –Mrs Catherine Venn
Local Ward Member –  Cllr Barry Ratcliffe 

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal 

     NB: This application was determined by the Chairman’s casting 
vote.

(b) Application No:  2878/19/FUL Ward:  Tavistock South East

Site Address: Whitchurch Methodist Church, Whitchurch 
Road, Tavistock. PL19 9EG

READVERTISEMENT  (Revised Plans received to remove 
external roof terrace) Conversion and alterations of former 
chapel to 2 No. dwellings and associated works.

Case Officer Update:

Speakers included: Objector - Ms Helen Gregory 
                Town Council Representative – Cllr Ursula 

Mann
                Ward Member – Cllr James Spettigue (also for 

Cllr Debo Sellis)

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

During discussion Members raised concerns regarding the exit from 
one property directly onto the highway. As a result an alternative 
recommendation was proposed seconded and on being put to the 
vote declared carried. 

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Delegate authority to the Head of 
Development Management in consultation with the Chairman to 
approve the application subject to receipt of satisfactory plans 
showing a blocked door and inclusion of a bollard, details to be 
agreed with Chairman and Ward Members.  

Conditions:

Commencement;
      Approved drawings;
      Use of matching materials on external work;
      Use of natural slates with hooks and copper nails. 
      Conservation Roof Lights;
      Details of windows and doors to include materials, type of opening 

and Vents;
      CEMP (pre commencement)
      Obscure Glazing on south east elevation with inward opening 

150mm above 2m;



       Cycle and refuse provision. 
       Habitat Mitigation Scheme. 
       No use of roof as terrace.

NB: This application was determined by the Chairman’s casting 
vote.

(C) Application Number: 3154/19/HHO  Ward: Bere Ferrers 

       Site address: 1, Morwellham, Tavistock, PL19 8JL
 
      Development: Householder application for proposed 2 

storey rear extension and replacement detached garage 
(Resubmission of 2537/19/HHO

Case Officer Update:  None

Speakers included: Parish Council Representative - Cllr Kate 
Royston

                                     Supporter – Mr Roger Backaller
                                     Ward Member – Cllr Robin Musgrave

       RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal

       COMMITTEE DECISION: Refusal 
                   

(d) Application Number 3420/19/TPO   Ward: Tavistock 
North

Proposed Works: Ash die-back identified as risk to highway 
users by DCC/30/09/2019 (Highway Tree Safety Inspection 
Report ELM- HI-6887-16477). Recommends Sectional 
Fell/Dismantle.

RECOMMENDATION: The Council grants consent for the 
felling of T1  Ash
COMMITTEE DECISION: Consent 

 

27. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L 27
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning 
Appeals. The Head of Development Management provided further 
details and responded to questions.

28. Planning Performance Indicators 
*DM&L 28 
The Committee noted the Planning Performance Indicators. 

The Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm



Signed by:

Chairman


